while the immediate parent and the group worldwide have been carrying land and buildings at cost. The
Directors consider the measurement of hotel land and buildings at cost provides a more reliable, relevant,
and consistent measure of the underlying performance of the Group for the following reasons:

• The costs of running the hotels are more relevant to users than the fair value of the buildings as there
is no intention to sell;

• The key assumptions in the fair value measurement are highly sensitive which makes this a volatile
measurement. This is exacerbated by current market conditions, including the COVID pandemic, and
is already subject to significant judgment; and

• The cost method aligns with the treatment generally applied by similar entities in the market, and
hence provides a more comparable information to users.

The restatement to cost for land and building took effect from 1 January 2005 and the comparatives are
restated to reflect the changes.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s condensed interim financial statements.

10(a) Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2021

Impact of change in accounting policy

Dollars In Thousands
As previously

reported
Adjustments As Restated

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Reserves 385,925 (262,974) 122,951
Non-controlling interests 104,499 (4,024) 100,475
Others 383,240 - 383,240
Total equity 873,664 (266,998) 606,666

Property, plant and equipment 562,338 (317,571) 244,767
Others 421,987 - 421,987
Total assets 984,325 (317,571) 666,754

Provision for deferred taxation 59,845 (50,573) 9,272
Others 50,816 - 50,816
Total liabilities 110,661 (50,573) 60,088

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2022 (unaudited)

Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited and Subsidiaries

Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited

Half Year Report 2022
17

10.  Change in accounting policy (continued)

10(b) Condensed Interim Income Statement and Other Comprehensive Income for the
period ended 30 June 2021

Impact of change in accounting policy

Dollars In Thousands NOTE
As previously

reported
Adjustments As Restated

Other income 2(c) 10,292 5,578 15,870
Administrative expenses (11,051) 611 (10,440)
Income tax expense (8,655) (171) (8,826)
Others 42,118 - 42,118
Profit for the year 32,704 6,018 38,722

Basic earnings per share (cents) 16.02 8.45 24.47
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 16.02 8.45 24.47

Owners of the parent 25,722 6,002 31,724
Non-controlling interests 7,362 16 7,378
Total liabilities 33,084 6,018 39,102

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2022 (unaudited)

Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited and Subsidiaries

Top Holders (Ordinary Shares) as at 26 August 2022

Top Holders Redeemable Preference Shares as at 26 August 2022

Shareholder Information and Disclosures
Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited and Subsidiaries

 Rank Name Units % of Units

1 CDL HOTELS HOLDINGS NEW ZEALAND LIMITED 45,224,095 85.75
2 BNP PARIBAS NOMINEES (NZ) LIMITED - NZCSD 2,945,671 5.59
3 HSBC NOMINEES (NEW ZEALAND) LIMITED - NZCSD <HKBN90> 1,686,100 3.20